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Summary

Site Plan Review application SP-19-21 proposes to construct 22 apartments with associated parking and
landscaping improvements. A Tentative Partition Plat application and an Adjustment application have been
filed concurrently. The Partition proposes to create one parcel for an existing single-family residence on-site
and one new parcel for the proposed multi-family development. An Adjustment application is proposed to
adjust the buffering standard between the subject property and an abutting property zoned Light Industrial
(LI). The proposed 22 apartment units will be comprised of two-bedroom units and the structures will be two
stories in height.
The Site Plan Review and Partition applications are both Type I-L procedures and are usually reviewed at the
staff level. The Adjustment application is a Type III procedure reviewed before the Planning Commission. Per
the Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 1.110, when a proposal involves more than one application, the
applicant may submit concurrent applications that shall be processed in accordance with the highest numbered
procedure (in this case – a Type III procedure). This report evaluates the proposal for conformance with the
applicable Site Plan Review criteria in Section 2.450, Tentative Partition Plat criteria in Section 11.180, and
Adjustment criteria in Section 2.060 of the ADC. The analysis finds that all applicable standards and criteria for
a Site Plan Review, Partition, and Adjustment are met with conditions of approval outlined in this report.

Application Information
Proposal:

Review Body:
Applicant:

Site Plan Review to construct a multi-family 22-unit apartment complex,
Partition to create a new parcel, and Type III Adjustment application for an
adjustment to buffering standards.
Planning Commission (Type III Review)
Jerry Horner; Willamette Engineering P.O. Box 9032, Salem OR, 97305

Owner:

Jack Yarbrough, P.O. Box 20756, Keizer, OR, 97307

Address/Location:

2941 Salem Avenue SE, Albany OR, 97322

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03-W05-DA; Tax Lot 00700

Zoning:

Residential Medium (RM)

Overlay:

Airport Approach Overlay District

Total Land Area:

Approximately 1.46 acres

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Heavy Industrial (HI)
Light Industrial (LI)
Residential Single Family (RS6.5)
Residential Medium Density (RM)
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Comprehensive Plan:
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North: Railroad
East: Wright Prototype Light Industrial
South: Residential Single Family and Waverly Lake
West: Assisted Living and Memory Care
Residential – Medium Density
Single-family Residence

A notice of public hearing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on
October 14, 2021. Per ADC 1.2400, a Type III Public Hearing must be mailed for public notice no fewer than
20 days prior to the hearing. At the time of drafting this report, the Albany Planning Division received no
comments from the public.

Appeals

Appeal of a Type III decision must be made in accordance with ADC 1.410.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria – Site Plan Review

Albany Development Code (ADC or Development Code) includes the following approval review criteria in
Section 2.450 (identified below). These criteria apply in review of case file SP-19-21. Development Code criteria
are shown in bold italic followed by findings and conclusions. Certain findings explain how the proposed
development can meet review criteria through conditions of approval, where determined feasible.

Criterion 1

The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1

In accordance ADC 1.160, the application was deemed complete as of August 23, 2021.

1.2

Conclusion: This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including,
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other
applicable standards.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

Zoning. The subject property is located within the RM (Residential Medium Density) zoning district.
The Article 3 Table Schedule of Permitted Use identifies residential multi-family as an allowed use subject
to Site Plan Review. The applicant proposes 22 apartment units comprised of two-bedroom units.
Staff acknowledges concurrent applications for Tentative Partition Plat and Adjustment, which are
reviewed below in this report. Because the proposed multi-family development is contingent on the
proposed parcel size and configuration of Parcel 2, a condition of approval has been included to require
that the final plat is recorded prior to issuance of a building permit for the apartments.

2.2

Minimum Lot Size. ADC Table 3.190-1 provides a minimum property size for multi-family two- and
three-bedroom units of 2,400 square feet per unit. A minimum lot size of 52,800 square feet is required
for 22, two-bedroom multi-family units. As proposed, the newly created Parcel Two will total 52,838
square feet in size (Attachment B.19), meeting the minimum lot size for the proposed use.

2.3

Lot Coverage. ADC Table 3.190-1 identifies a maximum lot coverage of 70 percent in the RM zone.
Per ADC Section 22.400 Definitions, lot coverage for multi-family development includes the portion of
the lot covered by building, structure, pavement, or any area not vegetated. The applicant’s proposed
coverage of Parcel Two is 31,455 square feet including paved parking areas and buildings (Attachment
B.22). A lot coverage of approximately 60 percent is proposed, meeting the maximum lot coverage
standard for the zone.
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2.4

Density/Intensity/Height. ADC Table 3.190-1 identifies the maximum building height of 45 feet in
the RM zone. The proposed two-story apartment buildings are approximately 22 feet in total building
height, meeting the maximum height standard of the zone. ADC 3.020 identifies a density limit of 25
units per gross acre in the RM zone. Parcel Two is proposed at 52,838 square feet or 1.21 acres, allowing
a maximum density of 30 units.

2.5

Setbacks. ADC Table 3.190-1 identifies the front yard setback in the RM to be 15 feet and an interior
setback of 10 feet for a two-story structure. As proposed, Parcel Two is configured as a flaglot, which
has no front yard setback, per ADC 22.400 Definitions. The proposed apartment buildings meet the
required setbacks for the RM zone. However, additional buffering standards and transition setbacks
require more restrictive setbacks and are discussed under Criterion Four and Six below in this report.

2.6

Special Noise Corridor Setback. The subject property is not located adjacent to the listed special noise
corridors in ADC 3.320. This criterion does not apply.

2.7

Minimum Parking Spaces. Staff refer to the findings provided in response to Criterion Six, below,
pertaining to Article 9, Table 9.020-1, describing the off-street parking space requirements, which are
incorporated herein by reference.

2.8

Open Space, Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening. Staff refer to the findings provided in response
to Criterion Six below pertaining to Article 9, which are incorporated herein by reference.

2.9

Screening of Refuse Containers. ADC 3.390 requires refuse containers for multi-family residential
development must be screened by a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet in height. The
applicant’s proposed trash enclosure is screened with walls to match the exterior of the proposed
apartments.

2.10

Conclusion: These review criteria are met with the following condition.

Conditions
Condition 1

Partition. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the proposed multi-family development,
the applicant shall record a plat (ORS 92.120) to partition the property as proposed by the
tentative partition plat.

Condition 2

Site Improvements. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, all proposed and site improvements identified to the site plan (e.g., driveways,
landscaping, lighting, etc.) shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved
plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC
9.190.

Criterion 3

Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (H istoric), as applicable.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1

Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is located within the City’s Airport Approach
Overlay District, and specifically within the Airport Horizontal Surface Area. The highest elevation on
the property is 216 feet. The Airport Horizontal Surface Area has an elevation of 372 feet above sea
level. The elevation drawings show the highest point of the newly constructed building will be 25 feet
high at the peak of the roof. With the proposed new development, the overall maximum elevation on
site will be 241 feet, which does not penetrate the 372-foot elevation of the Airport Horizontal Surface
Area.

3.2

Staff confirmed the subject property is not located within the 100-year floodplain, nor is the property
located within a Natural Resource overlay zone. The subject property is located outside of a Historic
District.

3.3

Conclusion: These review criteria are met without conditions.
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Criterion 4

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1

Applicability. According to ADC 8.205, standards of ADC 8.200 through 8.305 apply to the
development of new multi-family developments.

4.2

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts. As previously stated, the subject property is not located
within a historic district and does not contain a historic resource. Accordingly, this standard is not
applicable.

4.3

Recreation / Common Open Space in the RM Zoning District. ADC Table 8.220-1 requires
developments with 10 or more units as part of multiple-family developments have common open space
of 15 percent of the total development site area. The total site area of Parcel Two is 52,838, requiring
7,926 square feet of common open space. ADC 8.220(2)(c) provides an open space credit when the
proposed multi-family development is located within one quarter mile of an improved public park and
connected by a pedestrian path. A paved pedestrian sidewalk connects the proposed development to
a crosswalk across Salem Avenue SE, connecting to Waverly Park, an improved public park. The
proposed pedestrian connection is located approximately 350 feet from the Waverly Park entrance, or
0.06 miles, meeting the criteria for a common open space credit. With an open space credit of 25
percent, the required open space for the proposed project is 5,946 square feet.
The applicant’s site plan (Attachment B.18) shows the proposed 7,000 square feet of common open
space of trees, shrubs, and ground cover, including a 288-square-foot playground area. As proposed,
the total proposed open space exceeds the minimum required. A Children’s Play Area is required
subject to standards in ADC 8.220(2)(a)(ix). The proposed children’s play area meets the minimum
size of at least 100 square feet and contains two swings, a slide, and sandbox meeting the American
Society for Testing and Materials standards. The proposed children’s play area is located eight feet
from the parking area; therefore, fencing is required around the perimeter of the play area. A condition
of approval has been included to ensure fencing around the play area is provided.
Out of the required 5,946 square feet of open space, 288 square feet are attributed to the children’s
play area, leaving 5,658 square feet of lawn and landscaped open space, or 95 percent of the open
space. Per ADC 8.220(2)(a)(iv), landscaped areas must include at least one bench or picnic table if this
amenity accounts for more than 50 percent of the required common open space. A condition of
approval has been included to require at least one bench or picnic table. Per ADC 8.220(2)(a)(iv),
landscaped areas must not account for more than 70 percent of the total common open space area. To
meet the 70 percent open space standard, no more than 4,162 square feet can be comprised of lawn or
landscaped area, and 1,784 square feet must be comprised of another type of open space. The applicant
may expand the proposed children’s play area in size or provide an additional open space amenity type
listed under ADC8.220(2). A condition of approval has been included to require that the applicant
provide another type of open space so that no more than 70 percent of the total common open space
is comprised of lawn, ornamental garden, and landscaped area.

4.4

Private Open Space: Per ADC Table 8.220-1 private open space is required for at least 80 percent of
multi-family units and subject to the standards in ADC 8.220(3). The applicant has provided private
open space for all units located at finished grade (96 square feet per unit), and second story patios (72
square feet per unit), meeting the private open space requirement.

4.5

Building Orientation: ADC 8.240 provides street orientation standards for multi-family development.
Because the subject lot is a flaglot configuration, there is no front yard minimum or maximum setback;
therefore, building orientation standards do not apply. Per ADC Table 8.240-1 entries of units within
20 feet of collector or public streets must face the street. The proposed apartments are located in excess
of 120 feet from Salem Avenue SE; therefore, these standards do not apply.
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4.6

Street-Facing Windows. The proposed flaglot does not have street frontage on Salem Avenue SE;
therefore, these criteria do not apply.

4.7

Transition to Lower Density Uses. Per ADC 8.270, multi-family dwellings shall be set back at least one
foot for each foot in building height from a shared property line, up to a maximum required setback
of 30 feet, where the abutting lot has a pre-existing, single-family residence. Parcel One of the proposed
Tentative Partition Plat has an existing single-family residence built in 1999. The proposed top of wall
building height of the apartments on Parcel Two is 17 feet. A 17-foot setback has been provided on
the lot line between Parcel One and Parcel Two as shown on the applicant’s site plan (Attachment
B.18).

4.8

Pedestrian Connections. The proposed multi-family development provides internal sidewalk
connection for pedestrian safety connecting open space areas, apartment entrances, parking areas, and
providing circulation to the existing sidewalk on Salem Avenue SE. A pedestrian crossing on
Salem Avenue SE is already in place directly adjacent to the proposed development. A striped
pedestrian crosswalk is provided internally to provide connections between the two proposed
apartment buildings.

4.9

Vehicular Circulation and Parking. Staff refer to the findings provided in response to Criterion Six and
Criterion Eight below pertaining to Article 9 and 12, which are incorporated herein by reference.

4.10

Parking and Access in DMU, CD, HD, and WF Zoning Districts. The subject property is located in
the RM zone; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

4.11

Conclusion: As proposed, all applicable multi-family design standards in Article 8 are met with the
following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 3

Children’s Play Area Fencing. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan showing fencing around the
children’s play area in accordance with ADC 8.220(2)(a)(ix). Before the City will issue a final
occupancy permit for the proposed development, the applicant shall install the Children’s Play
Area fencing.

Condition 4

Common Open Space Picnic Table or Bench. If lawn, ornamental gardens, and landscaped
areas account for more than 50 percent of the required common open space, either a picnic
table or bench must be provided. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan demonstrating at least one
bench or picnic table has been installed. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit
for the proposed development, the applicant shall install at least one bench or picnic table.

Condition 5

Common Open Space Amenities. Before the City will issue a building permit for the
proposed development, the applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan showing another
type of common open space amenity from the list provided in ADC 8.220(2)(a), so that no
more than 70 percent of the total common open space is comprised of lawn, ornamental
garden, and landscaped area. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the
proposed development, the applicant shall install the alternate type of common open space
amenity.

Criterion 5

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do
not pertain to the proposal.

5.2

Conclusion: This standard is not applicable.
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Criterion 6

The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of
Article 9.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
6.1

Off-Street Parking (ADC 9.020). ADC 9.020-1 requires that two-bedroom multi-family units are
provided one and a half off-street parking spaces per unit and one visitor space per every four units.
The applicant proposes 22, two-bedroom units, requiring 33 regular parking and 6 visitor spaces for a
total of 39 parking spaces. As shown on the applicant’s site plan, this standard has been met
(Attachment B.18). Per ADC 8.300, required parking is located within 100 feet of all apartment unit
entrances. The applicant proposes no reduction to required parking standards.

6.2

Parking Area Improvements. ADC 9.120 provides standards for Parking Area Improvements for
multi-family developments. The applicant proposes raised curbs with wheel stops to prevent vehicle
overhang and raised curbs on drive aisles to direct vehicle travel. All drive aisles have a five-foot
landscaping strip on one side. Parking stalls are proposed at compact size of 8’x16’ (40 percent of total
parking may be compact size, or 16 compact stalls allowed), and standard sizes of 8.5’ and 9.5’ wide by
18.5 deep. Two Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) parking spaces are proposed.

6.3

Bicycle Parking. ADC 9.120(13) requires bicycle parking for multi-family developments of three or
more units at one space per four units. The proposed development has 22 units, requiring a total of 6
bicycle parking spaces. The applicant’s site plan shows two locations for proposed bicycle parking stalls
totaling six stalls on site. A condition of approval has been included to ensure that bicycle parking
meets the requirements of ADC 9.120(13) by providing a parking rack securely fastened to the ground
and provide sheltering for one half of required bicycle parking.

6.4

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(1) provides required landscaping for residential development criteria. All
front setbacks (exclusive of accessways) must be landscaped or have landscaping guaranteed in
accordance with ADC 9.190 before an occupancy permit will be issued or final building permit
approved. Because this application is subject to buffering standards, which are more restrictive as
detailed in Criterion 6.6 below, buffering standards supersede landscaping requirements under ADC
9.140.

6.5

Tree Protections. ADC 9.202 through 9.206 provides criteria for Tree Protections. The applicant
proposes no tree felling with these applications; therefore, these standards do not apply.

6.6

Buffering. The subject Parcel Two abuts the railroad on the northern property line. ADC Table 9.210-1
does not specify a required buffer from the railroad right-of-way. The applicant has proposed a six-foot
privacy fence and landscaping between apartment patios and the railroad. The applicant’s site plan
demonstrates compliance with the required residential buffer to the existing single-family residence
located to the south on Parcel One with a 10-foot buffer along the southern property line, with planted
hedge and ground cover (Attachment B.23).
The subject Parcel Two abuts residential uses to the south and west. Per ADC Table 9.210-1, a
multi-family use must provide 10 feet of buffering (but no screening) to abutting dwellings in the RM
zone. Per ADC 9.210, the Community Development Director may waive the buffering requirement
where such buffering has been provided on an abutting property. The property to the west (Waverly
Assisted Living) is a residential use in the RM zone, requiring 10 feet of buffering. The Waverly Assisted
Living development installed a landscaped 30-foot setback from the subject property (land use
approval CU-09-15). The applicant’s proposed landscaping plan includes a roughly five-foot buffer of
densely planted shrubs and trees along the western property line.
The subject Parcel Two abuts light industrial use to the east. ADC Table 9.210-1 requires multi-family
uses must provide 30 feet of buffering and screening from an abutting light industrial use. The applicant
has applied for an Adjustment to the buffering standard on the east side of the property abutting Light
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Industrial. Staff refer to the findings provided in response to Adjustment Criterion One (below)
pertaining to Article 2, Adjustments, which are incorporated herein by reference.
6.7

Screening. ADC Table 9.210-1 identifies screening is required for multi-family development that abuts
a Light Industrial use or zoning district. The applicant has noted an existing fence along the eastern
property line abutting the industrial use to the east. The applicant has not provided details on the type
of fence; therefore, a condition of approval has been included to ensure screening is provided along
the eastern property line of Parcel Two in accordance with ADC 9.250 Screening. If a fence is chosen
as the screening method, the fence must be at least five feet tall and must be constructed to provide a
uniform sight-obscuring screen.

6.8

Irrigation. ADC 9.160 requires all landscaped areas to be provided with an irrigation system unless a
licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman provides
documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. In accordance with ADC 9.160, irrigation of
landscaping has been conditioned to be completed prior to final occupancy.

6.9

Fences. ADC 9.360 through 9.390 provide standards for fences. As shown on the proposed site plan
(Attachment B.18), the applicant proposes a new fencing between the patios of apartments numbers
15 – 21 and the abutting railroad along the northern property line. The proposed six-foot-tall privacy
fence meets the standards of ADC 9.380(3) for fences located in interior setbacks.

6.10

Environmental. ADC 9.400 through 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise, visible
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of this residential development proposal are comparable to other existing
residential development in the vicinity. Staff anticipate no adverse environmental impacts from the
proposed multi-family development.

6.11

Conclusion: As proposed and conditioned, all applicable Article 9 standards are met with the following
conditions.

Conditions
Condition 6

Bicycle Parking. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide evidence that required bicycle parking meets the
standards of ADC 9.120(13) by installing secured parking racks for each space and installing
shelter for three spaces (one half of the required bicycle parking).

Condition 7

Irrigation System. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide either an irrigation plan or a letter from a qualified
landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required per ADC 9.160.

Condition 8

Screening. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development, the
applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan showing the proposed type of fence along the
eastern property line of Parcel Two to meet the screening standards of ADC 9.250. Before the
City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed development, the applicant shall
install screening.

Criterion 7

The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of
development.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions

Public Street Access
7.1
Staff incorporate the applicant’s written response to Criterion Seven and findings shown in response
to Criterion Eight (Transportation) herein. Below are staff findings in response to sanitary sewer, water,
and storm drainage.
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Sanitary Sewer

7.2

City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in Salem Avenue SE. The existing
house on the property is currently connected to the public sewer system.

7.3

Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code
requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension
of the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover
the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and
treatment system.

7.4

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

7.5

The applicant’s submittal shows connection to the existing public sewer main in Salem Avenue SE for
the proposed apartments. An encroachment permit must be obtained from the City’s Public Works
Department before making a connection to the public sanitary sewer.

7.6

AMC 10.01.080 (2) states that before the City will issue a building permit, the applicant must pay to
the City the necessary System Development Charges and any other applicable fees for connection to
the public sanitary sewer system.

Water
7.7
City utility maps show a 20-inch public water main in Salem Avenue SE. The existing house on the
property is currently connected to the public water system.
7.8

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

7.9

The applicant’s submittal shows connections to the existing public water main in Salem Avenue SE
for domestic and fire protection.

7.10

The applicant must obtain a Site Improvement (SI) Permit from the City’s Public Works Department
before making a connection to the public water main for the proposed fire protection service and/or
domestic water service larger than two inches.

7.11

Before a building permit will be issued, the applicant must pay to the City, or arrange for financing of,
the required System Development Charges and other applicable fees or charges for connection to the
public water system.
Storm Drainage
7.12
City utility maps show a 36-inch public storm drainage main in Salem Avenue SE.
7.13

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations,
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings.
The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public
system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.

7.14

ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.

7.15

ADC 12.560 states where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem.
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7.16

The applicant’s submittal shows a private stormwater collection system being constructed for the
project that will discharge to the existing public storm drainage system in Salem Avenue SE. The
applicant has submitted a preliminary storm drainage plan, including on-site detention and stormwater
quality facilities. The City’s Public Works Department has reviewed this preliminary plan and has found
it to be generally acceptable. Final design details will be reviewed as part of the required stormwater
quality permit.

7.17

AMC 12.45.030 – 12.45.040 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit be obtained for all
new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre,
including all phases of the development, where 8,100 square feet or more of impervious surface is
created and/or replaced, cumulatively. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

7.18

Because the site is larger than one acre and more than 8,100 square feet of new impervious surfaces
are proposed, stormwater quality facilities will be required for this project.

7.19

Conclusions: Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are available and adequate to
serve the proposed development. Stormwater quality facilities will be required for this project. The
applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit before constructing these facilities. The applicant
must obtain a Site Improvement (SI) Permit from the City’s Public Works Department before making
a connection to the public water main for the proposed fire protection service and/or domestic service.
As conditioned, these criteria are met.

Conditions
Condition 9

Public Works. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit, the applicant must obtain
a stormwater quality permit and construct stormwater quality facilities that meet the City’s
Engineering Standards for such facilities.

Criterion 8

The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of
development.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
8.1

The project is located on north side of Salem Avenue, opposite Lake Street. The project will construct
22, two-story apartment units on a parcel currently occupied by one single-family home. The existing
home will remain in place and on its own lot through a partition being reviewed concurrently with this
application.

8.2

ADC 12.060 requires all streets within, and adjacent to new development be improved to City
standards.

8.3

ADC 12.100 includes standards and requirements relative to construction of driveway connections to
the public street system. Standards applicable to this development include that the number of driveway
approaches be the minimum necessary to provide adequate access, that the City may condition use of
a common driveway between adjoining lots, and that driveways to arterial streets be encouraged to
locate driveways on interior lot lines in order to allow for shared approaches.

8.4

Salem Avenue SE is classified as a minor arterial street and is improved to City standards.
Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; a central duel
left turn lane; and on-street bike lanes. A crosswalk across Salem Avenue SE is located at the west
boundary of this site, and includes a pedestrian refuge island and a pedestrian activated flashing light
system.

8.5

The presence of the pedestrian refuge island just west of this driveway would require any eastbound
drivers that wanted to enter the site to make a left turn from the eastbound through lane instead of the
two-way left turn lane. Traffic volumes on Salem Avenue SE are high and would force a left turning
vehicle to wait for an acceptable gap in westbound traffic. During that wait, all eastbound traffic would
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be stopped. A stopped vehicle in the through lane would also increase the risk of rear end crashes
occurring at this location. A restriction on eastbound left turns into the new driveway would keep left
turning vehicles from blocking through traffic as well as reducing the likelihood of rear-end crashes.
8.6

The existing home on the site currently has a circular driveway with two connection points to
Salem Avenue SE. One of the driveways is located at the west boundary of the site and is proposed to
be widened in order to provide access to the proposed development. The other existing driveway will
not be utilized by the development. Access to the existing single-family home will be provided by a
shared driveway with the proposed apartment complex.

8.7

The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate or Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the
application. Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips.
Developments that generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a TIA.

8.8

Staff has estimated a site trip generation based on Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip
generation rates. Trip generation for the proposed use was estimated by using ITE trip rates for
category 220, “Multi Family Housing (Low Rise)”. The proposed use was estimated to generate a total
of 161 average daily trips (ADT), of which 12 are expected to occur during the peak PM traffic hour.

8.9

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion or capacity issues
occurring along the frontage of the site.

8.10

Conclusions: ADC 12.060 requires all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City
standards. This development’s has frontage along Salem Avenue SE, a minor arterial street that is
constructed to City standards. Access to the site will be provided by a widened driveway located at the
site’s west boundary. The driveway will be a shared approach with the single-family home that currently
occupies the site. The design and location of the driveway complies with the standards contained in
ADC 12.100. An existing driveway located approximately mid-point on the site’s frontage will not be
used by the development. The presence of a pedestrian refuge island immediately west of the site’s
widened driveway has the potential for drivers making eastbound left turns to block through
movements, as well as increase the chances for rear-end crashes. A restriction on eastbound left turns
into the driveway would resolve that issue. Based on ITE trip generation rates, the proposed
development will generate 161 average daily trips. Twelve of those trips will occur during the peak PM
traffic hour. The development is not projected to generate sufficient trips to require submittal of a trip
generation estimate or TIA. Albany’s TSP does not identify any congestion of capacity issues occurring
adjacent to the site. These criteria are met with the following conditions.

Conditions

Condition 10 Transportation - “No Left Turn”. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant
shall install a “No Left Turn” sign and associated pavement striping at the east end of the
pedestrian refuge island in Salem Avenue SE, near the west boundary of the site. The
pavement markings and location of the sign shall be approved by the City Engineer.
Condition 11 Transportation – Widen Driveway. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant
shall widen the existing driveway located at the west end of the site’s frontage on
Salem Avenue SE. The size and location of the driveway shall conform with the approved site
plan.
Condition 12 Transportation – Remove Easterly Driveway. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit,
the applicant shall remove the site’s easterly driveway to Salem Avenue SE and replace it with
standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

Criterion 9

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusion
9.1

Staff refer to and incorporate the findings prepared in response to Criterion Seven, above by reference.

Criterion 10

The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use
decision(s), as applicable.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
10.1

There are no existing conditions of approval relevant to the site or use; therefore, this criterion is not
applicable.

Criterion 11

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
11.1

The site is not considered nonconforming. This criterion is not applicable.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria – Tentative Partition Plat
The ADC includes the following review criteria for a tentative plat (ADC 11.180), which must be met for these
applications to be approved. These criteria apply in review of case file PA-03-21. Code criteria are written in
bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the
review criteria.

Criterion 1

The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable lot
and block standards of this section.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1

The proposed partition creates one new lot (Parcel Two) at 52,838 square feet and a parent lot (Parcel
One) at 9,403 square feet (Attachment B.19). Parcel One of the proposed Tentative Partition Plat
contains an existing one-story, single-family residence requiring an interior setback of at least three feet
(ADC 3.190-1(5)). As proposed, the existing single-family home located on Parcel One meets the
minimum setbacks to the new proposed property line of Parcel Two.

1.2

Parcel Two and the proposed multi-family development meet the required setbacks, buffering, and
landscaping requirements of the RM zoning district. Staff refer to the findings provided in response to
Site Plan Review Criterion Two above pertaining to Article 3 (RM zoning district), which are
incorporated herein by reference.

1.3

ADC 11.090(1) states lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots
in compliance with the requirements of the Code. There are no foreseeable difficulties in securing
building permits to build on all proposed lots provided applicable development standards are followed.

1.4

According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the
zoning district, those lots must be arranged to allow further subdivision and the opening of future
streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots. ADC Table 3.190-1 provides a minimum
property size for multi-family two- and three-bedroom units of 2,400 square feet per unit in the RM
zoning district. A minimum lot size of 52,800 square feet is required for 22, two-bedroom multi-family
units. As proposed, the newly created Parcel Two will total 52,838 square feet in size (Attachment
B.19) and will be developed with 22 apartment units and associated parking and landscaping, leaving
no additional area to be further subdivided in the future. Parcel One is proposed at 9,403 square feet,
which is more than double the minimum area designated for a single-family dwelling in the RM zoning
district. However, Parcel One is already developed with a dwelling, which would need to be demolished
to develop that parcel further. Parcel One connects to Salem Avenue SE via a shared driveway entrance
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with proposed Parcel Two, allowing adequate access for any future proposed redevelopment of Parcel
One. Therefore, an urban conversion plan is not required.
1.5

ADC 11.090(3) states double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. Neither of the proposed parcels are double
frontage lots. This standard is not applicable.

1.6

ADC 11.090(4) states side yards of lots shall run at right angles to the street the property faces. Both
parcels will have side yards that will run at right angles to the street frontage. This standard is met.

1.7

According to ADC 11.090(5), block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development
patterns, connectivity needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not
exceed 600 feet unless adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is
defined as the distance along a street between the centerline of two intersecting through-streets.
Physical conditions may include existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree
groves. The proposed partition does not create any new streets, and therefore, does not create any new
blocks. This standard is not applicable.

1.8

ADC 11.090(6) states off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used
to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible.
Both lots will have direct access to a public street (Salem Avenue SE) through a shared driveway
easement identified on the Tentative Partition Plat (Attachment B.19). Staff refer to the findings
provided in response to Site Plan Review Criterion Four (above) pertaining to Article 8 (Design
Standards) and Criterion Eight pertaining to Article 12 (Transportation Improvements), which are
incorporated herein by reference.

1.9

ADC 11.090 (7) and (8) provide standards for access to arterial streets and standards related to
cul-de-sacs. No new streets are proposed with this development; therefore, these standards are not
applicable.

1.10

ADC 11.090(9) states flag lots are discouraged and allowed only when necessary to provide adequate
access to buildable sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public street cannot be
provided. The minimum width for a flag lot is 22 feet, except when the point of access is shared by an
access and maintenance agreement, in which case, each lot shall have a minimum width of 12 feet and
a combined minimum of 24 feet. As proposed, Parcel Two is a flaglot by necessity due to the existing
single-family residence located on Parcel One. As proposed Parcel Two has a flagpole width of 48 feet,
meeting the minimum width identified in ADC 11.090(9). A shared access easement of 24 feet is
provided to provide combined driveway access to Parcel One and Parcel Two onto Salem Avenue SE.

1.11

ADC 11.090(10) requires street intersections to be constructed so there is not less than a 20-foot radius
along the curb line. This standard ensures all public improvements, including accessibility ramps, can
be contained in the public right-of-way at the corresponding street corners. All parcels will have access
to an existing public street, and therefore, no new intersections are proposed. This standard is not
applicable.

1.12

Conclusion: As proposed, Parcel One and Parcel Two of the proposed Tentative Partition Plat meet
the minimum lot size and density requirements of the RM zoning district. The proposed flaglot
configuration is necessary due to the location of an existing single-family residence on Parcel One. The
proposed partition does not propose to create new blocks, intersections, cul-de-sacs, or
double-frontage lots. As proposed, Parcel One and Parcel Two of the proposed Tentative Partition
Plat meet the lot and block arrangement standards of ADC 11.090. These criteria are met without
conditions.

Criterion 2

Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in
accordance with this Code.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

The proposed partition creates one new lot (Parcel Two) at 52,838 square feet and a parent lot (Parcel
One) at 9,403 square feet (Attachment B.19). The proposed partition would divide the entire parcel
owned at this location by the applicant.

2.2

None of the lots are proposed to be further subdivided.

2.3

Conclusion: There is no other remainder of land to consider. All the land area within the parent
property will be allocated to the two proposed parcels. This review criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 3

Adjoining land can be developed, or is provided access that will allow its development, in accordance
with this Code.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1

This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either
have access, or be provided access, to public streets. As proposed, Parcels One and Two are provided
access to Salem Avenue SE by a 24-foot shared access easement (Attachment B.19). The proposed
development abuts the railroad to the north, existing multi-family residential development to the west,
and existing light industrial use to the east. All of the adjoining properties have independent access to
a public street, and the proposed partition will not impact the access of adjoining properties.

3.2

Conclusion: All the adjoining land has, and will continue to have, access to public streets. This criterion
is met without conditions.

Criterion 4

The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic possible
under the circumstances.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1

This site is located along Salem Avenue SE, a minor arterial roadway. Staff refer to the findings
provided in response to Site Plan Review Criterion Four (above) pertaining to Criterion Eight
pertaining to Article 12 (Transportation Improvements), which are incorporated herein by reference.

4.2

As referenced above in Site Plan Review Criterion Eight, a shared driveway easement is required
between the existing single-family residence on Parcel One and the proposed multi-family development
on Parcel Two. A condition of approval has been added to ensure that the shared driveway easement
will be recorded on the final Partition Plat.

4.3

Conclusions: Both proposed lots of the Tentative Partition Plat have access to Salem Avenue SE via a
shared driveway easement to be recorded as part of the final plat (Attachment B.19). This criterion met
with the following condition.

Condition 13 Transportation – Shared Driveway Easement. Prior to final Planning Department
signature on the Partition Plat, the plat shall show the recorded 24-foot shared driveway
easement for Parcel One and Parcel Two.

Criterion 5

The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public utilities.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
5.1

Staff refer to the findings provided in response to Site Plan Review Criterion Seven above pertaining
to Article 12 (Public Improvements), which are incorporated herein by reference.

5.2

Conclusions: Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are available and adequate to
serve the proposed development. Stormwater quality facilities will be required for this project. The
applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit before constructing these facilities. The applicant
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must obtain a Site Improvement (SI) Permit from the City’s Public Works Department before making
a connection to the public water main for the proposed fire protection service and/or domestic service.
As conditioned above through findings provided in response to Criterion Seven, this criterion is met.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (H istoric), as applicable.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
6.1

Staff refer to the findings provided in response to Site Plan Review Criterion Three above pertaining
to Article 4 (Airport Approach, Article 6 (Natural Resources), and Article 7 (Historic), which are
incorporated herein by reference.

6.2

Conclusion: These criteria are met without conditions.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria – Adjustment

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for an Adjustment (ADC 2.080),
which must be met for these applications to be approved. These criteria apply in review of case file AD-03-21.
Code criteria are written in bold italic followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where
conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

Granting the Adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be modified.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
1.1

Purpose. ADC 2.060 provides the purpose of the Adjustment application is to provide a mechanism
by which the standards in the ADC may be modified if the proposed development continues to meet
the intended purpose of those regulations. ADC 9.208 defines the purpose of the Buffering and
Screening regulations are to provide screening and buffering between uses in order to reduce the
potential objectionable impacts of higher intensity use on adjacent lower intensity uses including, but
not limited to, light pollution, glare, noise, visual impacts, and loss of privacy.

1.2

Buffering and Screening regulation. As outlined in Site Plan Review Criterion Six above in this report,
the applicant has met Buffering and Screening regulations on the northern, western, and southern
property lines. Per ADC 9.210-1, a 30-foot buffer (with screening) is required between a proposed
multi-family use and an abutting Light Industrial use or zone. The eastern property line of Parcel Two
abuts an existing Light Industrial use. The applicant does not propose an adjustment to the screening
standard of ADC 9.210-1 and has identified an existing fence along the eastern property line. As noted
above under Criterion Six, the applicant has not provided details on the type of fence; therefore, a
condition of approval has been included to ensure screening is provided along the eastern property
line of Parcel Two in accordance with ADC 9.250 Screening.

1.3

Adjustment. Per ADC 9.230, no buildings, vehicular access, or parking areas are allowed in the buffer
area. Along the eastern property line, two proposed apartment units (units #21 and 22) and four
parking spaces encroach into the 30-foot buffer (Attachment B.18). The applicant seeks an adjustment
from the required 30-foot buffer to a 15-foot buffer along the eastern property line, with an additional
reduction down to 5 feet to accommodate two parking spaces.
The applicant argues that the abutting Light Industrial use at 2971 Salem Avenue SE has not provided
a buffer of 30 feet on their property. Staff identified a prior land use approval (VR-02-92), which
approved a Variance to the buffering standard for the industrial development on
2971 Salem Avenue SE. However, the ADC does not provide an exception to the buffering standard
based on a prior Variance being given to an adjacent property.
The applicant argues that the abutting Light Industrial use is quiet and non-intrusive. Staff has received
no comments or concerns from neighbors regarding noise, glare, or light pollution generated from
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Wright Prototype, the abutting Light Industrial business. To meet the intention of the buffering
regulation, the applicant has proposed 7,000 square feet of open space between the proposed
apartment buildings and the Light Industrial use to the east. The applicant has provided more than the
minimum required open space of 5,946 square feet. As shown on the applicant’s landscape plan
(Attachment B.23), landscaping is proposed along the eastern property line, as well as a dense screen
of 11 arborvitae shrubs along the parking spaces that encroach in the buffer area. The applicant has
also proposed artificial ivy along the portion of fence screening the two parking spaces that encroach
into the buffer area to meet the intent of the buffering standard.
1.4

Buffer Trees and Shrubs. ADC 9.240 requires that minimum improvements within a buffer area must
consist of at least one row of deciduous trees not less than 10 feet high at the time of planting and not
more than 30 feet apart (or evergreen trees 5 feet high, not more than 15 feet apart), and at least 5
five-gallon shrubs or 10 one-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer, with the
remaining area to be treated with attractive ground cover. As proposed, the adjusted 15-foot buffer is
required along the entire eastern property line of Parcel Two, or approximately 354 feet (Attachment
B.19). One tree every 30 feet along the property line of 354 feet equates to would equate to 12
deciduous trees at 10 feet high required or 24 evergreen trees at 5 feet high spaced 15 feet apart. The
applicant’s landscape plan (Attachment B.23) shows four Oregon Ash trees to be planted along the
buffer area. A condition of approval has been included to require that the number of trees planted in
the buffer area meet the minimum requirements of ADC 9.240(1) Buffering. In total, the 15-foot buffer
along 354 feet of eastern property line encompasses 5,310 square feet of area, requiring 27 five-gallon
shrubs (5.31 x 5) or 53 one-gallon shrubs (5.31 x 10). The applicant’s landscape plan (Attachment B.23)
shows 11 one-gallon shrubs (5 one-gallon sickle keeled lupine shrubs and 6 one-gallon red flowering
currant), and 11 three-gallon shrubs within the proposed buffer area. A condition of approval has been
included to require that the number of shrubs planted in the buffer area meet the minimum
requirements of ADC 9.240(2) Buffering. The applicant has filled the remainder of the proposed buffer
area with lawn ground cover with the exception of the two parking spaces, which encroach into the
15-foot adjusted buffer area.

1.5

Conclusion: The applicant requests an Adjustment of the buffering requirement based on the location
of open space between the proposed multi-family development and an abutting Light Industrial-zoned
property. The applicant has also proposed an artificial ivy screen and dense hedge of arborvitae shrubs
to off-set the location of two parking spaces within the adjusted 15-foot buffer. Staff finds this criterion
is met with the following conditions.

Condition 14 Buffering Trees. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
the applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan showing the proposed type, height, and
quantity of trees located within the buffer of the eastern property line to meet the buffering
standards of ADC 9.240(1). Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the
proposed development, the applicant shall install the trees.
Condition 15 Buffering Shrubs. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
the applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan showing the proposed size and quantity
of shrubs located within the buffer of the eastern property line to meet the buffering standards
of ADC 9.240(2). Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall install the shrubs.

Criterion 2

The proposal will be consistent with the desired character of the base zone.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
2.1

The RM base zone is primarily intended for medium-density residential urban development (ADC
3.020(5). As proposed, the 22-unit, multi-family development is consistent with the density allowed in
the RM zone and is similar in scale and size to an existing development located to the west (Waverly
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Assisted Living) in the same zoning district. As proposed, staff finds the proposal is consistent with
the desired character of the RM zone.
Conclusion: This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 3

Any negative impacts resulting from the Adjustment are mitigated to the extend practical.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
3.1

3.2

Staff incorporate the findings in response to Site Plan Review Criteria One through Eleven of this
report. The applicant intends to seek approval for multi-family development. Staff observe the scope
of the Adjustment proposal to be limited to the buffering standard for the eastern property line only.
Staff finds no negative impacts resulting from the proposed Adjustment.
Conclusion: This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4

The proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or appearance of the surrounding area.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
4.1

Staff incorporate the findings in response to Site Plan Review Criteria One through Eleven of this
report. The proposed Adjustment to reduce the buffering on the eastern property line should not
significantly detract from livability or appearance of the surrounding area.

4.2

Conclusion: This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 5

If more than one Adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the Adjustment results in a
project which still meets criteria (1) through (4), above.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

Only one adjustment is requested; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the concurrent applications for Site Plan Review, Tentative Partition Plat, and
Adjustment satisfy all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report. Staff recommends approval of this
proposal with the following conditions. Staff recognizes that the Planning Commission may reach a different
conclusion. If the Planning Commission believes the criteria has been satisfied, the Commission should approve
the request. If the Planning Commission believes the criteria have not been satisfied, the Planning Commission
should either apply conditions of approval that would result in the criteria being satisfied, or if that is not
possible, the Planning Commission may deny all or portions of the proposed concurrent applications for Site
Plan Review, Tentative Partition Plat, and Adjustment.

Overall Conditions
Condition 1

Partition. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the proposed multi-family development,
the applicant shall record a plat (ORS 92.120) to partition the property as proposed by the
tentative partition plat.

Condition 2

Site Improvements. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, all proposed and site improvements identified to the site plan (e.g., driveways,
landscaping, lighting, etc.) shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved
plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC
9.190.

Condition 3

Children’s Play Area Fencing. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan showing fencing around the
children’s play area in accordance with ADC 8.220(2)(a)(ix). Before the City will issue a final
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occupancy permit for the proposed development, the applicant shall install the Children’s Play
Area fencing.
Condition 4

Common Open Space Picnic Table or Bench. If lawn, ornamental gardens, and landscaped
areas account for more than 50 percent of the required common open space, either a picnic
table or bench must be provided. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan demonstrating at least one
bench or picnic table has been installed. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit
for the proposed development, the applicant shall install at least one bench or picnic table.

Condition 5

Common Open Space Amenities. Before the City will issue a building permit for the
proposed development, the applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan showing another
type of common open space amenity from the list provided in ADC 8.220(2)(a), so that no
more than 70 percent of the total common open space is comprised of lawn, ornamental
garden, and landscaped area. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the
proposed development, the applicant shall install the alternate type of common open space
amenity.

Condition 6

Bicycle Parking. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide evidence that required bicycle parking meets the
standards of ADC 9.120(13) by installing secured parking racks for each space and installing
shelter for three spaces (one half of the required bicycle parking).

Condition 7

Irrigation System. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide either an irrigation plan or a letter from a qualified
landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required per ADC 9.160.

Condition 8

Screening. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development, the
applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan showing the proposed type of fence along the
eastern property line of Parcel Two to meet the screening standards of ADC 9.250. Before the
City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed development, the applicant shall
install screening.

Condition 9

Public Works. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit, the applicant must obtain
a stormwater quality permit and construct stormwater quality facilities that meet the City’s
Engineering Standards for such facilities.

Condition 10 Transportation - “No Left Turn”. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant
shall install a “No Left Turn” sign and associated pavement striping at the east end of the
pedestrian refuge island in Salem Avenue SE near the west boundary of the site. The pavement
markings and location of the sign shall be approved by the City Engineer.
Condition 11 Transportation – Widen Driveway. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant
shall widen the existing driveway located at the west end of the site’s frontage on
Salem Avenue SE. The size and location of the driveway shall conform with the approved site
plan.
Condition 12 Transportation – Remove Easterly Driveway. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit,
the applicant shall remove the site’s easterly driveway to Salem Avenue SE and replace it with
standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk.
Condition 13 Transportation – Shared Driveway Easement. Prior to final Planning Department
signature on the Partition Plat, the plat shall show the recorded 24-foot shared driveway
easement for Parcel One and Parcel Two.
Condition 14 Buffering Trees. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
the applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan showing the proposed type, height and
quantity of trees located within the buffer of the eastern property line to meet the buffering
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standards of ADC 9.240(1). Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the
proposed development, the applicant shall install the trees.
Condition 15 Buffering Shrubs. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
the applicant shall provide a revised landscape plan showing the proposed size and quantity
of shrubs located within the buffer of the eastern property line to meet the buffering standards
of ADC 9.240(2). Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall install the shrubs.

Options for the Planning Commission

The Planning Commission has three options with respect to the proposed concurrent applications:
Option 1:

Approve the applications as proposed and conditioned; or

Option 2:

Approve the applications with amendments; or

Option 3:

Deny the applications.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the analysis provided in this report, staff recommends the Planning Commission choose Option 1
and approve with conditions.
If the Planning Commission accepts this recommendation, three separate motions are recommended:
I move to approve Site Plan Review application SP-19-21 proposing construction of 22 multi-family dwelling units and associated
site improvements, based on the findings and conclusions in the November 1, 2021, staff report, and the findings in support of the
application made by the Planning Commission during deliberations on this matter.
I move to approve Tentative Partition Plat application PA-03-21 proposing to create a new parcel, based on the findings and
conclusions in the November 1, 2021, staff report, and the findings in support of the application made by the Planning Commission
during deliberations on this matter.
I move to approve Adjustment application AD-03-21 that seeks to adjust the minimum buffering standard, based on the findings
and conclusions in the November 1, 2021, staff report, and the findings in support of the application made by the Planning
Commission during deliberations on this matter.

Attachments

A. Location Map
B. Applicant’s Submitted Application (Revised 10/8/21)
B.1 – B.17: Applicant’s submitted narrative
B.18: Apartment and Access Plan
B.19: Proposed Tentative Partition Plat
B.20 – B.27: Applicant’s submitted drawings
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Albany Development Code
Community Commercial Zoning District
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Flood Insurance Rate Map
Heavy Industrial Zoning District
Light Industrial Zoning District
Oregon Department of Transportation
Office Professional Zoning District
Transportation Systems Plan
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Planning Division
P.O. Box 490
333 Broadalbin Street SW
Albany, OR 97321
Phone (541) 917-7550
Fax (541) 917-7598
www.cityofalbany.net

Site Plan Review
Checklist & Review Criteria
INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS:
 See fee schedule for filing fees (subject to change every July 1): staff will contact you for
payment after submittal.

o
o
o
o
o
x
o
o

Change of Use, Temporary or Minor Developments1
Manufactured Home Parks
Modify Existing Development2
New Parking Areas or Expansions > 1,000 sq. ft.
New Construction: Apartments
If Traffic Report Required: Additional fee of
If Design Standards Apply (Albany Development Code (ADC) Article 8): Additional fee of

$1,500,000.00
Construction Cost: _________________________________
1)

Applies to temporary businesses operating 31 to 120 days, temporary subdivision sales offices, and other minor
developments not exempt from Site Plan Review or specified herein.

2)

Additions or expansions > 2,000 sq.ft. or 25% of existing building area, whichever is greater, allowed use or
expansions that require 3 or more parking spaces, add loading areas, or change site circulation or access. (See
ADC 2.430.)

3)

This valuation is composed of the estimated cost of all improvements to the land related to the proposed site
plan review project, but not the cost of the land itself. Building valuation is computed either from the Building
Valuation Table used by the City of Albany’s Building Division, or an actual construction bid submitted by the
applicant. If the two valuations are different, the highest valuation will prevail. Land improvements include, but
are not limited to, patios, decks, sidewalks, parking areas, and landscaping.

 All plans and drawings must be to scale, and review criteria responses should be provided as
specified in this checklist.
 Email all materials to eplans@cityofalbany.net. Please call 541-917-7550 if you need
assistance.
 Depending on the complexity of the project, paper copies of the application may be required.
 Before submitting your application, please check the following list to verify you are not missing
essential information. An incomplete application will delay the review process.
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SITE PLAN REVIEW SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

□
□
□

PLANNING APPLICATION FORM WITH AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING SUMMARY (If required)

REVIEW CRITERIA AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS RESPONSES
On separate sheets of paper, prepare detailed written responses, using factual statements (called
findings of fact), to explain how the proposed Site Plan complies with each of the following review
criteria [ADC 2.450]. Each criterion must have at least one finding of fact and conclusion statement.
(See example on page 9.)
1. Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.
2. The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
3. The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.
4. Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and
avoid congestion.
5. The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible
with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently
minimized.
6. Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.
7. The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.
8. Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.
In addition to the Site Plan review criteria, the proposed development must meet all applicable
standards found in the ADC. Include findings for each the following applicable Articles of the
ADC:
1. The proposed project meets applicable development standards of the appropriate zoning category:
Article 3 – Residential; Article 4 – Commercial and Industrial; or Article 5 – Mixed Use Village
Center.
2. Design Standards; multiple-family, commercial, or telecommunication facility projects must meet
applicable design standards found in Article 8. You must address each standard with findings.
3. The proposed project meets applicable off-street parking, landscaping, tree felling, buffering and
screening, and environmental standards found in Article 9.
4. Manufactured home park projects must meet applicable standards found in Article 10.
5. If the project is a CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT, attach written findings of fact that demonstrate how
this project meets ADC 11.400 through 11.510.
The approval authority may designate conditions in order to assure conformance with
applicable review criteria and development standards.

□
□
□

SITE PLAN. Refer to pages 4 – 5 for information that needs to be included on the Site Plan.
ELEVATION DRAWINGS. Fully dimensioned drawings of each elevation of each building. Include
building height, materials, and colors to be used.
FLOOR PLAN DRAWINGS. Floor plans shall include dimensions and square footages.
Site Plan Review Application
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□
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CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION PLANS. The Site Plan may show locations
where landscaping will be provided, including any vegetated post-construction stormwater quality
facilities. Before occupancy or final inspection of the development, a final landscape plan must be
submitted for review and approval. That plan must include a legend that indicates the number, size,
spacing, and botanical and common names of all proposed plants.
PUBLIC UTILITY PLANS. Submit full-sized copies of preliminary water, sewer and storm sewer
plans and systems. These plans must provide enough information to enable the City Engineer to
determine that the proposed development is feasible, but are not required to be detailed
construction level documents. The City’s Engineering Standards, while not land use criteria, may be
used, in whole or in part, by the City Engineer to determine the feasibility of a proposed plan.

o
o

o

Preliminary Water Plans

Preliminary Sanitary Sewer Plans

Preliminary Storm Sewer Plans. Include detention calculations that demonstrate that the
proposed detention facility is correctly sized and show how the Storm Drain Control structure
will function.

OTHER PERMITS, APPLICATIONS, PLANS, OR REPORTS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED:

□
□
□
□
□

Floodplain Development Permit. If any of the property is within the Floodplain Development (/FP)
overlay, refer to ADC Sections 6.070-6.125 to determine if the Floodplain Development standards
apply and if a Floodplain Development Permit is required. (Fee depends on the level of review.)
Geotechnical Hillside Development Report. If any of the property is within this Hillside
Development (/HD) overlay, refer to ADC Sections 6.170-6.230 to determine if Hillside
Development Standards apply. If applicable, attach written findings of fact that demonstrate how
this project meets these standards; and provide a geotechnical report on the site. (Additional fee
applies)
Natural Resources Impact Review. If any of the property is within one of Albany’s Significant
Natural Resource (/SW, /RC, /HA) overlay districts, refer to ADC Sections 6.290-6.300 to determine
if a Natural Resource Impact Review may be required. (Additional fee applies.)
Mitigation Plan. If the project is proposed within any of Albany’s Significant Natural Resources
overlay districts, a mitigation plan may be required. See ADC Sections 6.400 -6.410. (Additional
fee applies.)
Historic Review. If any property is within a Historic Overlay District or contains a Local Historic
Inventory Resource, please refer to Article 7 to determine if a historic review is required.

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION INFORMATION
1.46 ACRES
Gross land area of the site to be developed _______________________________________________

1.46 ACRES
Net land area (gross land minus land to be dedicated to the public) _____________________________

Describe and show on the site plan the location of any existing structures, private wells, septic tanks,
drain fields located on the site and indicate whether or not they will remain: ______________________
THE EXISTING HOUSE AND ACCESS DRIVEWAY WILL REMAIN
__________________________________________________________________________________

SINGLE FAMILY HOME
Current use(s) of the property __________________________________________________________
RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM DENSITY Comprehensive Plan designation: _______________________
Site Zoning: ____________________

Site Plan Review Application
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Existing uses and zoning of properties adjacent to the site (including across the street, if applicable):
Current Uses
Zoning
RAILROAD
RAILROAD
North __________________________________________________________________________
RESIDENTIAL
RES SINGLE FAMILY
South __________________________________________________________________________
AUTOMOTIVE SHOP
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL
East ___________________________________________________________________________
MEDICAL
CARE
FACILITY
RES
MEDIUM DENSITY
West ___________________________________________________________________________
70%
61%
Lot Coverage: Percent lot coverage allowed: _________
Proposed lot coverage percent: ________
52,262 sq.ft.
10,811
Net land area of the site: ________________
Square footage of all building pads: _____________
20,644
Square footage of all parking/access areas: _______________

Parking Calculations. Indicate the square footage of each use within the proposed structure(s) and the
amount of parking provided for each use. Refer to ADC Article 9 for parking standards.
1.5 Parking Spaces per unit, plus 1 visitor space per 4 units. 22 units + 1.5 = 33 + 22/4 = 39 Spaces required.
__________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________
6 Required
Number of bicycle parking spaces required and provided [see ADC Section 9.120(13)]: _____________

□
□
□

Multiple-family projects only: Fill out the Supplemental Information Sheet on page 8.
NO
Is there a phasing plan?_________
If yes, indicate how many phases here and clearly outline and
label the boundaries of the phases on the site plan. Number of Phases: ____________________
NO
Are you applying the Cluster Development overlay district provisions to this project? __________
If yes, attach written findings of fact that demonstrate how this project meets Sections 11.400
through 11.510 of the ADC.

FIRE DEPARTMENT SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTIONNAIRE
1. Does the business plan to STORE hazardous materials?

X
Yes ____ No ____

2. Does the business plan to USE hazardous materials?

X
Yes ____ No ____

3. Does the business GENERATE hazardous materials or hazardous waste?

X
Yes ____ No ____

4. Is the business currently reporting hazardous substances to the State Fire
Marshal’s Office?

X
Yes ____ No ____

NOTE: Hazardous materials are materials that pose a potential threat to fire and life safety. Examples
include paints, solvents, compressed gases, pesticides, poisons, gasoline, propane and laboratory
chemicals. Please call the Albany Fire Marshal if you have questions about this section. 541-917-7700.

SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS
The Site Plan must be labeled as such and label and show the following information. If any listed item
below is not provided, please include a written explanation why it should not be applicable to this
development.

□
□

Existing address (if any), section, township, range, and legal description sufficient to define the
location and boundaries of the site
Names and addresses of the property owner(s), applicant(s), developer(s), surveyor and engineer,
as applicable
Site Plan Review Application
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□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□

Date plan was drafted and a north arrow
Scale of the plan. (Use 1 inch = 20 feet, unless otherwise approved by Planning staff. For parcels
over 100 acres, use 1 inch = 100 feet.) The plan must be clear, measurable and fully dimensioned.
Total gross and net land areas of the entire site. (“Net” is minus the square footage of any land
proposed for dedication to the public, not including easements.)
Percentage of the site covered by existing and proposed structures and paved areas. Clearly
identify the boundaries and total square footage of all new and/or replaced impervious surfaces.
Lengths of all existing property lines of the development site
Zoning designations and boundaries, property boundaries, land uses, and approximate building
locations of all adjacent properties
Area and square footage of any land to be dedicated to the public; include its intended purpose
(e.g. right-of-way, parkland, conservation easement, etc.)
Locations and construction/surface type of all existing and proposed driveways
Locations of all existing and proposed structures, wells, septic tanks and drain fields, the distances
between them and the existing property lines and each other. Indicate what is to be removed,
relocated, and/or retained. If relocated on the site, show and label the new location.
Locations of all public improvements to be constructed as part of the development of the site (e.g.,
streets, sidewalks, and utilities)
Locations and sizes of all existing and proposed public sewer and water mains and private service
lines from the main to the site; culverts, ditches, and drain pipes, and electric, gas, and telephone
conduits, including those on site, on adjacent property, and within adjacent rights-of-way. Include
invert elevations of sewer lines at points of proposed connections.
All existing natural drainage patterns, flow arrows showing existing and proposed drainage patterns
and existing and proposed swales, ditches, or other drainage ways
Location, size, type, and capacity of the existing and proposed drainage system including pipe size,
slope, and detention facilities. Show existing and proposed finished grade elevations at collection
points and property lines. Include the location, size, type, and capacity of the downstream drainage
system that would serve the proposed development. Also, provide any supporting calculations.
Location, size, type and capacity of all existing and proposed post-construction stormwater quality
facilities. Clearly identify all impervious surfaces and contributing areas draining to each facility.
Locations, widths, and names of all existing or platted adjacent public streets, alleys, sidewalks,
planter strips, curbs, and other public rights-of-way or uses, railroad rights-of-way, and other
important features such as City boundary lines.
Locations, widths, names, approximate radii or curves, and the relationship of all streets to any
proposed streets shown on any City approved plan or proposed with this application.
Locations, dimensions, ownership, and purpose of all existing and proposed easements on the site
and on adjacent properties.
Existing and proposed contour (topography) lines drawn at one-foot intervals, or at a larger interval
if approved by the City Engineer. Indicate the elevations of all control points used to determine the
contours. Contours must be related to City of Albany data. See the Engineering Division for data.
Show the typical cross sections at adjacent property boundaries showing pre- and
post-development conditions and clearly identify any changes in elevation at the property line not
captured in the typical section.
Site Plan Review Application
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□

□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□

Locations and species of trees with individual trunks or multiple trunks that when combined, are
larger than 25 inches in circumference measured at 4½ feet above mean ground level from the
base of the trunk. To obtain the circumference of a tree with multiple trunks, add the individual
trunks circumferences, which are greater than 6 inches in circumference. Identify any trees
proposed for protection and the method of protection. Indicate which, if any, you propose to
remove. (A tree felling application may also be required. See ADC 9.205 for tree felling
regulations.)
Locations and dimensions of all delivery and loading areas
Locations and dimensions of all parking and circulation areas
Location and dimensions of all vision clearance areas per ADC 12.180
Locations and dimensions of all trash disposal areas. Include elevation drawing of trash enclosure
Locations of all proposed signs. (Sign permits are issued separately from this review.)
Location, design, and illumination detail of proposed site and building lighting
Location and type of proposed pedestrian amenities and common areas (when applicable)
Location and design drawings of all proposed utility vaults and mailboxes

Additional plan information. The following may not apply to every site. Please label and show all
applicable information on the proposed site plan. Write “NA” in the box and attach a short explanation
as to why it does not apply to this development proposal.

□
□
□
□
□
□
□

Width, direction, and flow of all watercourses on the site
Areas within the 100-year floodplain and other areas subject to inundation or storm water overflow,
with approximate high-water elevation. State the base flood elevation (BFE); label and show the
floodplain boundary on the map.
Location of the following significant natural resources: 1) significant wetlands and waterways
identified on the city’s Significant Wetland and Waterway overlay district; 2) significant riparian
corridors on the city’s Riparian Inventory; 3) significant wildlife habitat, if known; 4) existing
channels as shown on the most current version of the Albany Storm Water Master Plan; and 5)
slopes greater than 12 percent.
Location of the following natural features: 1) all jurisdictional and non-significant wetlands identified
on the city’s Local Wetlands Inventory (see also Comprehensive Plan Plate 6) and National
Wetland Inventory; 2) wooded areas with 5 or more trees over 8 inches in diameter measured 4½
feet from the ground; and 3) springs.
Location of airport height restrictions
Location of Willamette Greenway and the top of the bank
Location of historic districts, structures, and sites on the City’s adopted Local Historic Inventory,
including individually designated National Register Historic Landmarks and archaeological sites.

Note: Some properties may have covenants or restrictions, which are private contracts between neighboring
landowners. These frequently relate to density, minimum setbacks, or size and heights of structures. While these
covenants and restrictions do not constitute a criterion for a City land use decision, they may raise a significant
issue with regard to the City’s land use criteria. It is the responsibility of the applicant to investigate private
covenants or restrictions.

Site Plan Review Application
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FOR MULTIPLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENTS
(Additions to existing development or completely new development)
1. Net land area (gross land minus public dedications/undevelopable areas like water bodies and
open spaces):
52,262
Gross land area of the site: _____________
sq. ft.

0
Right-of-way or public dedications and undevelopable areas: ___________________
sq. ft.
52,262
=____________________
NET sq. ft. of land area
70
2. Lot coverage: maximum allowable by the ADC for this zone is _______%.
[See Article 3, Table 1.]
Lot coverage includes parking, driveway and building pad areas; it does not include patios or
internal pedestrian walkways. Analysis for this application:
10,811
21
All building foundation coverage is __________________
sq. ft. = ____________
% of total net site

20,644
40
All parking and driveway areas are __________________
sq. ft. = ____________
% of total net site
RMA
3. Density calculation analysis for the ____________________________________Zoning
District.
[See ADC, Section 3.190, Table 1 for the minimum land area required per dwelling unit.]
____ Single-family dwelling units @ _________________ sq. ft. per unit = _______________ sq. ft.
____ Duplex units @__________________________ sq. ft. per duplex = _______________ sq. ft.
____ Two or more attached single-family @ ___________ sq. ft. per unit = _______________ sq. ft.
____ Three or more 1-bedroom units @ ______________ sq. ft. per unit = _______________ sq. ft.
22 Three or more 2- 3-bedroom units @ ____________
1,800
39,600
____
sq. ft. per unit = _______________
sq. ft.
39,600
Total =______________
sq. ft. (This total should be no greater than the net land area in 1 above.)
If the net land area does not support the number of dwelling units, the site must qualify for density
bonuses (see Sections 3.200-3.220). On a separate sheet(s) of paper identify any bonus(es)
being requested; explain how this project qualifies, and submit the percentage for each and
recalculated density based upon the bonus(es).
RMA
Maximum density for base zone is: __________,
regardless of density bonuses (per ADC
35
Section 3.020. Proposed number of units per net acre: __________.
4. Common Space calculations [See ADC 8.220 (1) and (2).] Common open space is required for
projects of 10 or more units at 0.25 sq.ft. for each 1.0 sq.ft. of living area. Total square feet in living
52,262
space: __________.
5,280
15,419
Common space required: _________sq.
ft. Common space provided: ______________
sq. ft.
Please identify all common areas on the Site Plan and dimensions of each area.
5. Parking analysis: Parking spaces must be shown and dimensioned on the site plan. [See Article 9
for design standards.] Note: There are other categories of parking for special uses. If any pertain to
this application, list the use(s) and the parking requirement in the following format:
____ Studio and 1-bedroom units @ 1 space/unit
22 2-bedroom units @ l.5 spaces/unit
____
____ 3- 4-bedroom units @ 2 spaces/unit
22 Total number of units divide by 4
____

=
=

____________ spaces
33
____________
spaces

=

____________ spaces
6
= _____________
visitor spaces

39
39
Total # of required parking spaces: __________
Total # space provided on plan: _________
Site Plan Review Application
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39
2
16
Number of parking spaces by type: Standard____
Disabled_____
Compact_____
Garages_____

6. Bicycle parking analysis: Multiple-family developments must provide one bicycle parking space
6
per 4 dwelling units. [See ADC 9.120(13).] Required bicycle parking spaces: ________
#
6
provided: __________
7. Building separation and setbacks: A 10-foot separation is required between single-story multifamily buildings and 20-foot is required between buildings 2 or more stories. When multi-family
developments abut single-family uses or zones, the setback shall be at least 1 foot for each foot of
building height. See ADC Section 8.270 for specific standards. Please clearly indicate on the
elevation drawings the height, setback of EACH building on the elevation drawings and building
separation between each multi-family dwelling building.

SITE PLAN REVIEW – PURPOSE AND PROCEDURE
Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments compatible with
surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment. It mitigates potential land use
conflicts through specific conditions attached by the review body. Site Plan Review is not intended to
evaluate the proposed use or structural design. Rather, the review focuses on the layout of a
development, including building placement, setbacks, parking areas, external storage areas, open
areas, and landscaping.
The Director acts as the review body for a Site Plan Review application. The application is processed
under the Type I-L limited land use procedure unless filed with a concurrent application that requires a
public hearing. The City sends a written Notice of Filing of the proposed development to owners of
property located within 300 feet of the boundary of the proposed development. At the Director’s
discretion, the notification area may be increased up to 1,000 feet due to land use or transportation
patterns or an expected level of public interest.
Notice is also provided to any neighborhood or community organization recognized by the City Council
whose boundaries include the subject site and is located within 300 feet of the site. Those notified have
14 days from the date of the Notice of Filing to submit written comments about the proposal to the
Planning Division.
Oregon statutes require that land use decisions be made within 120 days from the date the application
is deemed complete. However, unless the project is complex, or a large number of applications have
been submitted for review, the City typically is able to issue a decision within a shorter time.
The City’s decision on projects that did not require a neighborhood meeting may be appealed by filing a
Notice of Intent to Appeal to the State Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) not later than 21 days after
the date of the decision. In order to be able to appeal to LUBA, an affected party must have raised an
issue in writing before the date given in the Notice of Filing. The City’s decision on projects that
required a neighborhood meeting may be appealed to the Planning Commission within 10 days of the
Notice of Decision.

Site Plan Review Application
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PROPOSED 2941 SALEM ROAD PARTITION AND MULTIPLE FAMILY
SITE PLAN REVIEWAPPLICATION. TAX LOT 11S03W05DA00700,
LOCATED AT 2941 SALEM ROAD, ALBANY OREGON. DISCUSSION
ON DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Requirements of the Albany site plan have been considered in the preparation of this Partition
and Site Plan Review application.
1.

Public Utilities can accommodate the proposed Development.
The proposed lots meet City of Albany Development Standards.

2.

The proposed Post construction Stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public)
can accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany
Municipal Code.
The proposed lots also meet City of Albany development standards.

3.

Transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development.
The proposed lots can accommodate the transportation system.

4.

Parking Areas and Entrance exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian
safety and avoid congestion.
There will be one entrance to the apartment complex. The entrance will be from
Salem Rd. This meet the requirements of the City of Albany Fire Department.

5.

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts
have been sufficiently minimized.
The proposed lots are compatible with surrounding development and land uses.

6.

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Article 4 (Airport Approach), 6(Natural Resources), and 7
(Historic), as applicable.
This is not Applicable for the proposed lots.

7.

This site is in Compliance with prior land use approvals.
The proposed lots are in compliance with prior land use approvals.

8.

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and
may be brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.
The proposed lots are in compliance.
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PROPOSED 2941 SALEM ROAD PARTITION AND MULTIPLE FAMILY
SITE PLAN REVIEWAPPLICATION. TAX LOT 11S03W05DA00700,
LOCATED AT 2941 SALEM ROAD, ALBANY OREGON. DISCUSSION
ON DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Requirements of the Albany site plan have been considered in the preparation of this Partition
and Site Plan Review application.
1.

Public Utilities can accommodate the proposed Development.
The proposed lots meet City of Albany Development Standards.

2.

The proposed Post construction Stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public)
can accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany
Municipal Code.
The proposed lots also meet City of Albany development standards.

3.

Transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development.
The proposed lots can accommodate the transportation system.

4.

Parking Areas and Entrance exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian
safety and avoid congestion.
There will be one entrance to the apartment complex. The entrance will be from
Salem Rd. This meet the requirements of the City of Albany Fire Department.

5.

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts
have been sufficiently minimized.
The proposed lots are compatible with surrounding development and land uses.

6.

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Article 4 (Airport Approach), 6(Natural Resources), and 7
(Historic), as applicable.
This is not Applicable for the proposed lots.

7.

This site is in Compliance with prior land use approvals.
The proposed lots are in compliance with prior land use approvals.

8.

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and
may be brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.
The proposed lots are in compliance.
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